UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-16326

In the Matter of

Khaled A. Eldaher,

Respondent.

MOTION BY DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT UNDER RULE OF PRACTICE 111 TO CONFORM ORDER TO SANCTIONS SECTION OF INITIAL DECISION

RECEIVED

AUG 1 9 2015

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

On August 17, 2015, the Initial Decision was issued in this matter. At the close of

the findings regarding imposition of a "Collateral Bar and Cease-and- Desist Order" in the

"Sanctions" section of the Initial Decision, the Initial Decision concludes that:

Given these facts, I find that Eldaher should be: (1) suspended from association and from participating in an offering of penny stock for six months....

Initial Decision at 13. In contrast, the Order at the conclusion of the Initial Decision orders

the Respondent suspended for three months. Id. at 14.

The Division respectfully moves, pursuant to Rule of Practice 111, that the Order

be corrected to conform to the Sanctions section of the Initial Decision.

Dated: August 18, 2015

Respectfully submitted.

Karen Matteson Senior Trial Counsel Los Angeles Regional Office Securities and Exchange Commission 444 South Flower Street, Suite 900 Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: (323) 965-3840 Facsimile: (213) 443-1904 Email: <u>mattesonk@sec.gov</u> Counsel for the Division of Enforcement

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, pursuant to Rule of Practice 150(c), I caused copies of the **MOTION BY DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT UNDER RULE OF PRACTICE 111 TO CONFORM ORDER TO SANCTIONS SECTION OF INITIAL DECISION** filed with the Office of the Secretary of the Commission to be served on the following persons on August 18, 2015, by UPS overnight delivery and by email:

Honorable Brenda P. Murray Administrative Law Judge Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, N.E., Mail Stop 2557 Washington, DC 20549 Email: alj@sec.gov

Jonathan C. Uretsky, Esq. Phillipson & Uretsky, LLP 111 Broadway, 8th Floor New York, NY 10006 Email: uretsky@phillipson-uretsky.com

Karen Matteson